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FRANÇAIS
Pour un version français de  

ce manuel d’utilisation, veuillez 
visiter notre site web à l’adresse 

www.hotpoint.com.

ESPAÑOL
Para consultar una version  
en español de este manual  

de instrucciones, visite nuestro 
sitio de internet  

www.hotpoint.com.
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READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

HOW TO CONNECT ELECTRICITY

WARNING
Risk of electric shock. Can cause injury or death. This 
appliance must be properly grounded. Do not, under any 
circumstances, cut or remove the third (ground) prong 
from the power cord. For personal safety, this appliance 
must be properly grounded.

3-prong (grounding) plug which mates with a standard 
3-prong (grounding) wall outlet to minimize the 
possibility of electric shock hazard from this appliance.

electrician to make sure the outlet is properly 
grounded.

test and reset button is provided on the plug case. The 
device should be tested on a periodic basis by first 
pressing the TEST button and then the RESET button. 
If the TEST button does not trip or if the RESET 
button will not stay engaged, discontinue use of the air 

your personal responsibility and obligation to have it 
replaced with a properly grounded 3-prong wall outlet.

WARNING
Risk of electric shock. Can cause injury or death.

own individual electrical outlet which has a voltage 
rating that matches the rating plate. This provides the 
best performance and also prevents overloading house 
wiring circuits which could cause a fire hazard from 
overheated wires.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Risk of electric shock. Can cause injury or death. For 
your safety, the information in this manual must be 
followed to minimize the risk of fire, electric shock or 
personal injury.

described in this Owner’s Manual. 

accordance with the Installation Instructions before it is 
used. 

out from the receptacle. 

that have become frayed or otherwise damaged. 

with a new power supply cord obtained from the 
manufacturer and not repaired. Do not use a cord that 
shows cracks or abrasion damage along its length or 
at either the plug or connector end. 

OFF and unplug your air conditioner before 
making any repairs or cleaning. 

NOTE: 

materials, gasoline or other flammable vapors or 

federal law must be removed prior to product disposal. 
If you are getting rid of an old product with refrigerants, 
check with the company handling disposal about what 
to do.

WARNING
For your safety, the information in this manual must be followed to minimize the risk of fire or explosion, electric 
shock, or to prevent property damage, personal injury, or loss of life.
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READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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USE OF ADAPTER PLUGS

USE OF EXTENSION CORDS

WARNING
Risk of electric shock. Can cause injury or death. 

plug. 

a temporary connection may be made to a properly 

adapter available at most local hardware stores.

larger slot in the wall outlet to provide proper polarity in 
the connection of the power cord.

always hold the adapter in place with one hand while 
pulling the power cord plug with the other hand. If this 
is not done, the adapter ground terminal is very likely 
to break with repeated use.

DO NOT USE 
the air conditioner until a proper ground has been 
established.

cover screw does not ground the appliance unless the 
cover screw is metal, not insulated, and the wall outlet 
is grounded through the house wiring.  You should 

make sure the outlet is properly grounded. 

WARNING
RISK OF FIRE.  Could cause serious injury or death. 

Conditioner.

230V / 15A

Power Card

Power Supply 230V / 20A 230V / 30A

NOTE: The plug shape may be different depending on model.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR
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POWER

MODE

mode selected.

Cooling begins automatically when the room 
temperature is above the set point,and stops when 

mode before stopping. The fan runs in continuous 
mode.

For heat pump models the unit can alternate running 
between reverse cycle heat mode and electric heater 
mode according to the difference between the set 
temperature and the room temperature. The fan 
motor cycles on and off with the compressor and 
electric heater.
NOTE: Reverse cycle heating and electric heater 
cannot be run at the same time. In the following 
cases, it is normal that the compressor does not 
operate.

point temperature.
2.  There is a 3-minute minimum compressor run time 

at any setting to prevent short cycling. The indoor 
fan motors starts before the compressor and stops 
after the compressor cycles off.

unit will defrost automatically and the compressor 
will cycle off.

NOTE: The set temperature ranges can be changed. 

for details.

UP/DOWN BUTTONS ( + / - ) 

decrease) the set temperature of the unit in cooling 
or heating mode. The temperature can be set by 

the display.
NOTE: 
3 seconds will alternate the temperature display 

FAN (FAN SPEED)

temperature.
Control code (on some models):
LC 
unit can be operated by using wall thermostat only. 

are not available. The unit can be operated by using 

Error codes:
AS-Room temperature sensor error;
ES
CS-Condenser temperature sensor error;
OS-Outside temperature sensor error;
HS
LE
NOTE:  

back in.If error repeats, call for service.

LO
HI
FP
NOTE:
explanation purpos only. Your air conditioner may be 
slightly different. The actual shape shall prevail.
NOTE: This air conditioner is designed to be 

NOTE:
operating temperatures.

C

+-Fan Mode

Power

Cool

Heat

Fan

High

Med

Low

Air Conditioner Controls

Cooling Operation
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NOTE: When the unit displays LC 
panel are not available.) The unit is controlled by a wall 
thermostat. This optional accessory can be installed to 
cover the controls on the unit.
NOTE: For some models, there is a corresponding 
operation which happens after 3 seconds when pressing 
any button.
NOTE: 

on function description, the description in the “Owner’s 

Control Cover Accessory

 

Controlled by Wall Mounted Thermostat 

C

F

Features
This unit has many features. The servicer must be 
familiar with these features in order to properly service 
the unit.

Compressor Restart Delay
This feature extends the overall life of compressor by 

the compressor restarts, the unit is designed to run a 

pressure.

Memory
The unit has a memory. If power is lost, all of the control 
settings (mode, fan speed, on/off and configuration) are 

failure, the unit will start in the mode (and configuration) 
it was in when power was lost.

Automatic Evaporator Freeze Protection

and will turn the compressor off until the coil warms up. 
The indoor fan will continue to run.

Automatic Quick Warm-up  
(for heat pump models only)

temperature, the reverse cycle heat is shut off and the 
electric strip heat is turned on for one cycle, until room 
temperature is satisfied.

LED Indicators and Buttons

speed, power and setpoint operation to indicate the unit’s 

off.

High Temperature Protection in Heating Operation
The compressor and(or) electric heater will be switched 
off to prevent damage in high indoor air temperatures or 
defective indoor temperature sensor.

Unit Configuration - °F or °C
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REMOVING THE FRONT PANEL
Dip switches controls are located behind front panel, 
through an opening below the control panel. To 
access,remove front panel.

Dip switches are accessible without opening the  
control box.

status.
1.  

bottom to release 
it from the tabs .

2.  Then lift up 

UP(ON)
DOWN(OFF)1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

S
1

S
2

S
3

S
4

S
5

S
6

S
7

S
8

S
9 XA0-

A3
Wall thermostat type
Heating type
Temperature display type
Control type 
Setpoint limit 1
Setpoint limit 2

Fan CON/CYC for cooling
Fan CON/CYC for heating

1 2 1 2 3 4

Low temp. Protection

DIP SWITCHES CONFIGURATIONS
configurations and functions of each dip switch position.

No. UP (ON) DOWN (OFF) Remarks

to select set point range.

Fan Continuous Run for Cooling Fan Cycle for Cooling

Optional

You can consult with the sales agency 
or manufacturer for details

DIP SWITCH CONFIGURATION TABLE

NOTE: On heating mode, the setting temperature can 

Wall Thermostat Enable

control the unit.

Low temp. Protection (optional)

motor and electric strip heat will turn on and warm 

temperature is satisfied.

Electric Heat Only (for heat pump unit only)

Heat and Cool Fan CON/CYC Dip-switches

while the unit is in heating and cooling mode.
CON(Continuous) 

when the temperature setting has been satisfied. This 
switch helps to maintain the room temperature closer 
to the thermostat setting.
CYC(Cycle)
This setting allows the fan to cycle on and off with the 
compressor or electric heater. The fan stops a short 
time after the temperature setting is satisfied.

Setpoint Temperature Limits
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Wall Thermostat Installation (Optional)
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Terminal Designation

Compressor (Y)

IMPORTANT

contact your local electrical contractor, dealer, or 
distributor for assistance.

Thermostat Wire Routing
Thermostat wire is field supplied. Recommended wire 

It is recommended that extra wires are run to unit in 
case any are damaged during installation. Thermostat 

through, the wall sleeve. The wire should then be routed 
behind the front panel to the easily accessible terminal 
connector. 

NOTE: Refer to thermostat installation instructions for 
details on installing wall thermostat. 

(OFF).

locations. 

•  Insert the wires from the wall thermostat into the correct 
terminals according to manufacturers instructions.

Installation instruction for PTAC Thermostat
Remove the two screws as shown below and remove the 
cover.

 

FC
(L

)
FC

(N
)

LO
W

-F
AN

H
I-F

AN
4-

W
AY

H
EA

T2

H
EA

T1
C

O
M

P
24

V(
N

)
24

V(
L)

Terminal of PTAC Wall Thermostat (MODE A)

Remove the 2 screws

Remove the covers

Thermostat connection  
terminals
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Wall Thermostat Installation (Optional)
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CAUTION
UNIT DAMAGE HAZARD

damage or improper operation. Improper wiring may 
damage unit electronics. Common busing is not 
permitted. Damage or erratic operation may result.

NOTE:

minutes in wall thermostat. If set less than 3 minutes, 
the compressor will have an additional 3 minute delay. 

valve.

(on or auto),the fan speed is determined by how the 

terminal block.

setting.

FRONT DESK CONTROL

turn unit off; otherwise, the unit runs in normal control.

position, the unit will be turn off; otherwise, the unit runs 
in normal control.
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Front Panel and Case

damage the plastic parts.

Outdoor Coil

dirt build-up that will occur on the inside of the 
coil. If clogged with dirt and debris, coil should be 
professionally cleaned. Clean inside and outside of 
outdoor coils regularly. 
NOTE:
not use acid based cleaners.

Air Filters
IMPORTANT: TURN UNIT OFF BEFORE CLEANING.

efficiency is to clean the filters once every two weeks 
or as needed. Clogged filters reduce cooling,heating 
and airflow.
 Keeping filters clean will: 
Decrease cost of operation. 

 
 

Reduce risk of premature component failure.
 To Clean Air Filters: 
Vacuum off heavy soil. 
Run water through filter from back side. 
Dry thoroughly before replacing.

VENT DOOR FILTER (required only if used)
IMPORTANT: TURN UNIT OFF BEFORE CLEANING.

the unit from the wall sleeve. Clean the vent filter twice 
a year or as needed.

 
vent door.

screws from the 
vent door filter.

vent door steel 
wire from the 
hole of the vent 
door, then take 
off the vent door 
and filter.

vent door.

Care and Cleaning
C
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CAUTION
UNIT DAMAGE HAZARD

damage or improper operation.

CAUTION
UNIT DAMAGE HAZARD

damage or improper operation.
•  Do not operate unit without filters in place. If a filter 

becomes torn or damaged,it should be replaced 
immediately.

•  Operating without filters in place or with damaged 
filter will allow dirt and dust to reach indoor coil and 
reduce cooling,heating,airflow and efficiency of unit. 

Pull up

Push down

Vent Door

Vent Door 
Filter

Vent Door 
Vent Door 
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CAUTION
There are sharp edges that can cause serious cuts.

sleeve dimensions.

installation instructions to achieve the best 

air conditioner must be in good structural condition 
and have a rear grille that securely attaches to the 
sleeve or the flange of the sleeve to secure the new air 
conditioner.

installed securely and firmly.

heat radiation and exhaust air flow.

PREPARATION OF SLEEVE ASSEMBLY (optional)

for details.
PREPARATION OF REAR GRILLE ASSEMBLY 
(optional)

assembly for details.

Installation Preparation

Unit Installation

screw from the vent 
door if vent door is to 
be used.

COOLED
 AIR 

INTAKE
AIR 

WALL

WALL

HEAT
RADIATION 

SLEEVE

Over 20

Dimension of air conditioner

Dimension of sleeve assembly (optional)

1067mm /42 inch

1067mm /42 inch

408mm /16 inch

408mm /16 inch

376mm /14.8 inch

606mm /23.9 inch

1.

2.

349 mm / 13.75 inches
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Installation
Unit Installation (Continued)

the vent door. 

NOTE: 

room. This will reduce heating and cooling efficiency.

against front of wall sleeve and secure with 4 screws 

through the unit flange holes. If screws are needed, 

local hardware store.

 

1.
until panel snaps into place (2.).

Vent Open

Vent 
Closed

Vent 
Control 

1.

2.

CAUTION
Do not put obstacles around air-inlet or inside of 
air-outlet of the unit, such as window curtains, etc.

IN
STA

LLATIO
N
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Possible Cause Solutions
UNIT DOES NOT START
Unit may have become unplugged
Fuse may have blown
Circuit breaker may have been tripped
Unit may be off
Unit may be in a protection mode

Check that plug is plugged securely in wall receptacle.
NOTE: 
tripped.

Turn unit on (bottom right button on keypad).

UNIT NOT COOLING/HEATING ROOM
Unit air discharge section is blocked
Temperature setting is not high or low enough. 
NOTE: Setpoint limits may not allow the unit 
to heat or cool the room to the temperature 
desired.Check section on dipswitch settings.
Unit air filters are dirty.
Room is excessively hot or cold when unit is 
started.
Vent door left open.
Unit may be in a protection mode.
Compressor is in time delay.

Make sure that curtains,blinds or furniture are not restricting or blocking 
unit airflow.
Reset to a lower or higher temperature setting.
Remove and clean filters.

heating or cooling early before outdoor temperature,cooking heat or 
gatherings of people make room uncomfortable.
Close vent door.
Check dipswitch and wall thermostat settings for desired comfort.

DISPLAY HAS STRANGE NUMBERS/ 
CHARACTERS ON IT

The unit may be in a protection mode.
The unit may be set for OC (instead of OF).

UNIT MAKING NOISES Clicking,gurgling and whooshing noises are normal during operation of 
unit.

WATER DRIPPING OUTSIDE If a drain kit has not been installed, condensation dripping during very 

installed and is connected to a drain system, check gaskets and fittings 
around drain for leaks and plugs.

WATER DRIPPING INSIDE
Wall sleeve is not installed level Check that installation is level and make any necessary adjustments.

ICE OR FROST FORMS ON INDOOR COIL
Low outdoor temperature
Dirty filters

operation until ice or frost melts.
Remove the clean filters.

COMPRESSOR PROTECTION
Power may have cycled,so compressor is in a 
restart protection. outage,the compressor will restart after approximately 3 minutes.

is a random startup delay of 3 minutes and a minimum compressor run 
time of 3 minutes.

ELECTRIC HEATING FAILURE Clean the evaporator once every three months by professional people.

NOTES:

2.  If unit is installed where condensation drainage could drip in an undesirable location,an accessory drain kit should be 
installed and connected to drain system.
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Before you call for service…
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Normal Operating Sounds

picked up and thrown against the condenser on rainy 
days or when the humidity is high. This design feature 
helps remove moisture and improve efficiency.

compressor cycles on and off.

or on rainy days. The water may overflow and drip 
from the outdoor side of the unit.
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Notes:
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date is needed to obtain service under the w
arranty.
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Hotpoint PTAC Limited Warranty

 
the product.

conditioner is of improper cooling capacity for the 
intended use, contact your dealer or installer. You  
are responsible for providing adequate electrical 
connecting facilities.

the unit to a location where it is accessible for 
service by an individual technician.

installation in an environment containing corrosive 
chemicals.

breakers.

 
to the product or due to unreasonable use, 
including failure to provide reasonable and 
necessary maintenance.

 
to installation in a coastal environment, except  
for models treated with special factory-applied  
anti-corrosion protection as designated in  
the model number.

supply voltage, accident, fire, floods or acts of 
God.

property caused by possible defects with this air 
conditioner.

What Hotpoint Will Not Cover:

Hotpoint.com
Hotpoint is backed by GE Appliances Service. 
authorized Customer Care® technician. You can schedule service online at Hotpoint.com/service

EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES

including the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to one year or 
the shortest period allowed by law. 

This limited warranty is extended to the original purchaser and any succeeding owner for products purchased for 

shipping or service calls to your home.

gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. To know what your 

Warrantor: GE Appliances, a Haier company 
Louisville, KY 40225

For The Period Of: Hotpoint Will Replace:
One Year
From the date of the 
original purchase

Any part of the air conditioner which fails due to a defect in materials or workmanship.  
During this limited one-year warranty, , free of charge, all labor and 
related service cost to replace the defective part.

Five Year
From the date of the 
original purchase

Sealed Refrigerating System, if any part of the sealed refrigerating system (the  
compressor, condenser, evaporator and all connecting tubing including the make up air 
system) should fail due to a defect in materials or workmanship.  During this limited five-
year warranty,  free of charge, all labor and related service cost to 
replace the defective part.

Second through  
Fifth Year
From the date of the 
original purchase

Fan Motors, Switches, Thermostat, Heater, Heater Protectors, Compressor 
Overload, Solenoids, Circuit Boards, Auxiliary Controls, Thermistors, Freeze 
Sentinel, Frost Controls, ICR Pump, Capacitors, Varistors and Indoor Blower 
Bearings, if any of these parts should fail due to a defect in materials or workmanship.  
During this additional four-year limited warranty, the customer will be responsible for 
any labor and related service costs.
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Hotpoint Appliances Website
Visit www.hotpoint.com for all of your product and support needs.

Register Your Appliance

communication and prompt service under the terms of your warranty, should the need arise. You may also mail in 
the pre-printed registration card included in the packing material. 
Hotpoint.com/register

Schedule Service

Hotpoint.com/service 
business hours.

Extended Warranties
 Hotpoint.com/extended-warranty.com or 

Parts and Accessories
 

 
GEApplianceparts.com

Instructions contained in this manual cover procedures to be performed by any user. Other servicing 
generally should be referred to qualified service personnel. Caution must be exercised, since improper 
servicing may cause unsafe operation.

Contact Us
If you need to contact us for any reason, please visit Hotpoint.com/contact

 
GEAppliances.com/ge/service-and-support/contact.htm



Inscrivez les numéros de modèle et de 
série ici :

No modèle ____________________

No série _______________________

Vous trouverez ces numéros sur 
l’étiquette sur le devant du plateau de 
fond derrière la grille frontale.
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LIRE ET CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

ALIMENTATION DE L’APPAREIL

Risque d’électrocution. Peut causer des blessures, 
voire le décès. Pour votre sécurité, vous devez suivre 
les instructions de ce manuel pour réduire les risques 
d’incendie, de secousse électrique et de blessure.

que décrit dans le Manuel de l’utilisateur.
Vous devez bien monter ce conditionneur, 

l’utiliser.

et sortez-la droit de sa prise. 
Remplacez immédiatement tout cordon d’alimentation 

plutôt remplacé par un autre cordon d’alimentation 

ou du connecteur.

    REMARQUE : 

qualifié.

ou d’autres vapeurs ou liquides inflammables à 
proximité de cet appareil ou de tout autre appareil 

Tous les conditionneurs contiennent des fluides 

vous vous débarrassez d’un vieil appareil contenant 

de faire auprès de l’entreprise qui s’occupe de la mise 
au rebut.

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque d’électrocution. Peut causer des blessures, voire le 

terre.

électrique.

électricien qualifié pour vous assurer que la prise est bien à 
la terre.

essayer le mécanisme périodiquement en appuyant d’abord 

si le bouton RESET ne reste pas enfoncé, cessez d’utiliser 

qualifié.

AVERTISSEMENT  Risque d’électrocution. Peut causer 
des blessures, voire le décès.

d’incendie.

électriques particuliers. 

AVERTISSEMENT

IN
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É CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’UTILISATION
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LIRE ET CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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UTILISATION DE FICHES D’ADAPTATION

UTILISATION DE RALLONGES

AVERTISSEMENT  Risque d’électrocution. Peut 
causer des blessures, voire le décès. 

les codes locaux le permettent, vous pouvez établir un 

quincailleries.

pour obtenir une bonne polarité avec le cordon 
d’alimentation.

l’adaptateur, tenez l’adaptateur en place en tirant la 

Si vous ne le faites pas, vous casserez probablement 

cassée, N’UTILISEZ PAS le conditionneur avant de 
bien le remettre à la terre.

l’adaptateur à une vis du couvercle de la prise murale, 
cela ne met pas à la terre l’appareil, à moins que la 
vis soit en métal et pas isolée et que la prise murale 

la maison. Vous devez faire vérifier le circuit par un 
électricien qualifié pour vous assurer que la prise est 
bien mise à la terre.

AVERTISSEMENT  RISQUE D’INCENDIE.  
Peut occasionner des blessures graves ou la mort.   

prises multiples avec ce climatiseur.

230V / 15A

Forme de 
plaque

Alimentation 230V / 20A 230V / 30A

REMARQUE : 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’UTILISATION
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POWER (alimentation)

MODE (mode)
•  Pousser ce bouton pour faire défiler les modes dans la 

l’option MODE s’allumera pour identifier le mode 
sélectionné.

•  COOL (climatisation) :

débute automatiquement lorsque la température ambiante 

ventilateur fonctionne en mode continu.
•  HEAT (chauffage) : 

ventilateur fonctionne en alternance.
REMARQUE : 

temps. Dans les cas suivants, il est normal que le 
compresseur ne fonctionne pas..

minutes au minimum afin de prévenir les cycles courts. 

•  FAN (ventilateur) :

REMARQUE :

BOUTONS PLUS/MOINS ( + / - )

REMARQUE : Maintenir une pression simultanément sur 

 FAN (vitesse du ventilateur)

AFFICHAGE : 
•  En mode Ventilateur seul, la température ambiante est 

Code de commande (certains modèles) :
LC - 
pas disponibles. On peut utiliser l’appareil au moyen du 

FC - 

l’appareil au moyen de la console frontale seulement.
Codes d’erreur :
AS - Erreur de détection de la température ambiante;
ES -  Erreur de détection de la température de 

l’évaporateur;
CS - Erreur de détection de la température condenseur;
OS - Erreur de détection de la température extérieure;
HS - Erreur de détection de la température d’évacuation;
LE - Erreur de commande câblée;
REMARQUE : 

persiste, faites un appel de service.
Autres codes :
LO - 
HI - 
FP - Protection contre la basse température.
REMARQUE : Toutes les illustrations dans ce manuel 
servent à des fins explicatives seulement. Votre 

réel doit prévaloir.
REMARQUE : 
fonctionner dans les conditions indiquées ci-dessous :

REMARQUE :
températures peut réduire le rendement de l’appareil.

C

+-Fan Mode

Power

Cool

Heat

Fan

High

Med

Low

Commandes du conditionneur d’air

Climatisation
Temp. extérieure : 64-109
Temp. intérieure : 62-90
Temp. extérieure : 23-76
Temp. intérieure :
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Commandes
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REMARQUE :

peut s’installer pour recouvrir les commandes sur l’appareil.
REMARQUE : 
survient au bout de 3 secondes sur pression de n’importe quel 
bouton.
REMARQUE : En cas de différence importante entre le Manuel 
d’utilisation et l’illustration de la télécommande concernant 
la description des fonctions, celle du Manuel d’utilisation doit 
prévaloir.

Couvercle de panneau de commande en option

 

Controlled by Wall Mounted Thermostat 

C

F

Fonctions
se familiariser avec ces fonctions afin de réparer l’appareil 
correctement.

Délai de redémarrage du compresseur

un minimum de trois minutes afin d’équilibrer la pression du 

Mémoire

Protection automatique contre le givrage de l’évaporateur

fonctionner.

Réchauffage rapide et automatique  
(Modèles à thermopompe seulement

Voyants DEL et boutons

voyant sera allumé en vert. Ce voyant s’éteint lorsque l’appareil 

Protection contre les températures élevées en chauffage

élevée ou un capteur de température intérieure défectueux.

Configuration de l’appareil - °F ou °C
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RETRAIT DU PANNEAU FRONTAL

à travers une ouverture sous le panneau de commande. Pour y 
accéder, retirez le panneau frontal.

d’ouvrir la boîte de commande.

efficacement.

1.  Tirez dans le bas 

2.  Puis soulevez-le.

UP(ON)
DOWN(OFF)1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

S
1

S
2

S
3

S
4

S
5

S
6

S
7

S
8

S
9 XA0-

A3
Wall thermostat type
Heating type
Temperature display type
Control type 
Setpoint limit 1
Setpoint limit 2

Fan CON/CYC for cooling
Fan CON/CYC for heating

1 2 1 2 3 4

Low temp. Protection

Commutateurs

CONFIGURATIONS DES 
COMMUTATEURS DIP
Voyez le tableau et l’illustration ci-dessous pour les 

No HAUT(ACTIVÉ) BAS (DÉSACTIVÉ) Remarques
S1

S2

S3

S4*S5 

S6

S7 Ventilateur en continu pour climatisation Ventilateur en alternance pour climatisation

Désactivation de protection basse temp.

S9 d’air monobloc
Vous pouvez consulter le revendeur ou 
le fabricant pour les détails.

TABLEAU DE CONFIGURATION DES COMMUTATEURS DIP

REMARQUE : 

Activation d’un thermostat mural

puisse contrôler l’appareil.

Protection contre basse température (facultatif)
Si l’appareil détecte une température ambiante au-dessous 

satisfaisante.

Chauffage électrique seulement (pour thermopompe 
seulement)

Commutateurs DIP CON/CYC - Ventilateur chauffage et 
climatisation
Ils permettent au ventilateur de fonctionner dans les modes en 
continu ou en alternance pendant que l’appareil se trouve en 

CON(Continu)
Il permet au ventilateur de fonctionner en continu, faisant 

été satisfait. Ce commutateur contribue à maintenir une 

CYC(Cycle)

Limites de la plage des températures de réglage
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Installation d’un thermostat mural (facultatif)
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Borne Désignation

Robinet 4 voies; Cycle inversé 

COMP

IMPORTANT
Seul un personnel qualifié doit avoir accès au panneau 
électrique sur l’appareil et installer les accessoires électriques. 
Veuillez contacter votre électricien, revendeur ou distributeur 
local pour de l’assistance.

Acheminement du câble du thermostat

accessible.

REMARQUE : 

•  Désactivez tous les commutateurs DIP en les poussant en 

les emplacements des commutateurs DIP.

appropriées selon les instructions du fabricant.

Instructions d'installation pour le thermostat du 
conditionneur d’air monobloc
Retirez les deux vis tel qu’illustré ci-dessous et enlevez le 
couvercle.

correct du câble 
derrière l’appareil

Commutateur DIP

FC
(L

)
FC

(N
)

LO
W

-F
AN

H
I-F

AN
4-

W
AY

H
EA

T2

H
EA

T1
C

O
M

P
24

V(
N

)
24

V(
L)

Terminal of PTAC Wall Thermostat (MODE A)

Retirer les 2 vis

Enlever les 
couvercles

Bornes de connexion du 
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Installation d’un thermostat mural (facultatif)
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ATTENTION
RISQUE DE DOMMAGE À L’APPAREIL

type domestique n’est pas permis. Cela pourrait causer des 

REMARQUE :

seulement.

minutes additionnelles.

voies.

commutateurs DIP.

CONSOLE FRONTALE

commande normale.

commande normale.

Commutateur DIP de la fonction 
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Panneau frontal et boîtier

plastique.

Serpentins extérieurs

afin d’inspecter l’accumulation de saleté sur l’intérieur des 
serpentins. S’ils sont encrassés par la saleté et les débris, 

 
REMARQUE :

base d’acide.

Filtres à air
IMPORTANT : METTEZ L’APPAREIL EN ARRÊT AVANT LE 
NETTOYAGE.

maintenir l’efficacité de l’appareil est de nettoyer les filtres 
une fois toutes les deux semaines ou selon la nécessité. Des 
filtres encrassés réduisent l’efficacité de la climatisation, du 

 Garder les filtres propres permettra : 
de diminuer les coûts de fonctionnement; 

 
de prévenir l’encrassement des serpentins intérieurs; 
de réduire le risque de défaillance prématurée d’un 
composant.
 Pour nettoyer les filtres à air : 

 
faites circuler de l’eau par le côté arrière du filtre; 

FILTRE DU VOLET D’ÉVENT (requis seulement 
si utilisé)
IMPORTANT : METTEZ L’APPAREIL EN ARRÊT AVANT LE 
NETTOYAGE.

fois par année ou au besoin.d.

volet.

du filtre du volet 
d’évent.

volet, puis retirez le 
volet et le filtre.

fond avant de le 
replacer.

Entretien et nettoyage
EN

TR
ETIEN

 ET N
ETTO

YA
G

E

ATTENTION
RISQUE DE DOMMAGE À L’APPAREIL

fonctionnement incorrect.

l’appareil.

ATTENTION
RISQUE DE DOMMAGE À L’APPAREIL

fonctionnement incorrect.

immédiatement.

et la poussière d’atteindre les serpentins intérieur et 

Vis d’ex-
pédition

Vis -

commande du 

volet d’évent

Pull up
filtres à air

Remonter

Push down
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ATTENTION
Des bords coupants peuvent causer des coupures 
sévères. Deux personnes sont requises pour soulever le 
conditionneur d’air.

conditionneur d’air doivent présenter un bon état structural et 

l’appareil est installé solidement.

ne se trouve sur une distance de 20 pouces de l’arrière car 

PRÉPARATION DE L’ASSEMBLAGE DE GAINE (facultatif)

PRÉPARATION DE L’ASSEMBLAGE DE GRILLE ARRIÈRE 
(facultatif)

.

Préparation de l’installation

Installation de l’appareil

frontal.

d’expédition du volet 

utilisé.

AIR 
REFROIDI
 

AIR 
D’ADMISSION

MUR

MUR

RADIATION 
DE CHALEUR

GAINE

Plus de 20 po

Dimensions du conditionneur d'air

Dimensions de la gaine (facultatif)

1067mm /42 po

408mm /16 po

408mm /16 po

376mm /14.8 po

606mm /23.9 po

1067mm/ 42 po

Ruban  

1.

2.

Vis 
d’expédition
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Installation
Installation de l’appareil (suite)

fermer le volet.

REMARQUE : 

une certaine quantité d’air extérieur sera introduit dans la 

la climatisation.

de l’appareil. Si des vis sont nécessaires, procurez-vous des 

quincaillier local.

 

Évent ouvert

Évent 
fermé

commande 

1.

2.

ATTENTION

de l’appareil ou à l’intérieur de l’orifice de sortie d’air de 

fois toutes les 2 semaines tel que requis.

IN
STA

LLATIO
N
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E Conseils de dépannage… avant d’appeler le service

Cause probable Solutions
L'APPAREIL NE DÉMARRE PAS
L’appareil a été débranché
Un fusible est grillé
Le disjoncteur est déclenché
L’appareil est en arrêt (hors tension)
L’appareil est en mode de protection

REMARQUE :

Remplacez le fusible. Voyez la note 1.

L’APPAREIL NE CLIMATISE/CHAUFFE PAS LA 
PIÈCE
La partie d'évacuation d’air de l’appareil est bloquée
Le réglage de la température n’est pas suffisamment 
élevé ou bas. REMARQUE : Les limites de la 
plage des réglages de température ne permettent 
peut-être pas de chauffer ou climatiser la pièce à 
la température désirée. Consultez la section sur le 
réglage des commutateurs DIP.
Les filtres à air de l’appareil sont sales.
La pièce est excessivement chaude ou froide 
lorsque l’appareil démarre 
Le volet d'évent a été laissé ouvert.
L’appareil est en mode de protection.
Le compresseur est en mode différé.

stores ou des meubles.

Enlevez et nettoyez les filtres.

inconfortable.

Patientez environ 3 minutes pour permettre au compresseur de démarrer.

L’AFFICHAGE PRÉSENTE DES NOMBRES/
CARACTÈRES ÉTRANGES

L’APPAREIL FAIT DU BRUIT
le fonctionnement de l’appareil.

DE L'EAU DÉGOUTTE À L’EXTÉRIEUR

déceler les fuites.

DE L'EAU DÉGOUTTE À L’INTÉRIEUR
La gaine n’est pas installée de niveau condensat adéquate. Vérifiez que l’installation est de niveau et apportez les 

corrections nécessaires s’il y a lieu.

DE LA GLACE OU DU GIVRE SE FORME SUR LES 
SERPENTINS INTÉRIEURS
Température extérieure basse
Filtres sales

se former sur les serpentins intérieurs lorsque l’appareil est en mode Climatisation. 

fondent.

Enlevez et nettoyez les filtres.

PROTECTION DU COMPRESSEUR
L’alimentation a été interrompue de sorte que 
le compresseur est en mode de protection au 
redémarrage. d’environ 3 minutes.

et un fonctionnement minimal du compresseur de 3 minutes.

DÉFECTUOSITÉ DU CHAUFFAGE ÉLECTRIQUE

REMARQUES :

-
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Avant d’appeler un réparateur…
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Sons de fonctionnement normaux

compresseur ne fonctionne pas.



14 49-5000041  Rev. 3

Notes:
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Garantie limitée du conditionneur d’air monobloc Hotpoint

  Toute visite à votre domicile pour vous expliquer le 
fonctionnement de l’appareil.

  Une installation, une livraison ou un entretien inadéquats.
  Pour tout problème d’installation, ou si le climatisateur 
n’assure pas une climatisation adéquate, communiquez 
avec votre détaillant ou votre installateur. Vous avez la 
responsabilité de fournir les installations appropriées pour 
les raccordements électriques.

  Dans les établissements commerciaux, la main-d’œuvre 
nécessaire pour amener l’appareil à un endroit où il pourra 
être accessible aux fins de réparation par un technicien.

  Les défectuosités ou les dommages attribuables à la 
corrosion causée par une installation dans un milieu 
contenant des produits chimiques corrosifs.

  Le remplacement des fusibles ou le réenclenchement des 
disjoncteurs.

  Une défectuosité attribuable à une modification du produit, 
une utilisation déraisonnable ou un entretien inadéquat ou 
négligent.

  Les défectuosités ou les dommages attribuables 
à la corrosion en raison d’une installation dans un 
environnement côtier, sauf dans le cas des modèles ayant 
subi un traitement anticorrosion appliqué à l’usine tel 
qu’indiqué par le numéro de modèle.

  Les dommages au produit attribuables à une alimentation 
électrique inadéquate, un accident, un incendie, une 
inondation ou un cas de force majeure.

  Tout dommage direct ou indirect à la propriété causé par 
une éventuelle défectuosité de ce climatiseur.

  Les dommages survenus après la livraison.
  Le produit en cas d’impossibilité d’y avoir accès pour 
procéder à la réparation demandée.

Ce qui n’est pas couvert :

Hotpoint.com
Hotpoint 

 Hotpoint.
com/service

EXCLUSION DE GARANTIES IMPLICITES - Votre seul et unique recours consiste dans la réparation 
du produit selon les dispositions de cette Garantie limitée. Toutes les garanties implicites, incluant les 
garanties de qualité marchande et de convenance, sont limitées à une année ou à la période la plus courte 
autorisée par la loi.

appels de service à votre domicile.

Garant: GE Appliances, a Haier company 
Louisville, KY 40225

Pendant : Hotpoint Appliances remplacera :
Un an 
à compter de la date 

Toute pièce du climatiseur qui se révèle défectueuse en raison d’un vice de matières ou de 
garantie limitée d’un an gratuitement 

les frais de main-d’œuvre et les frais de service associés pour remplacer la pièce défectueuse.
Cinq ans à compter de la Toute pièce du système frigorifique scellé 

garantie limitée de cinq 
ans gratuitement les frais de main-d’œuvre et les frais de service 
associés pour remplacer la pièce défectueuse.

La deuxième à la 
cinquième année à 

Moteurs de ventilateur, commutateurs, thermostat, éléments chauffants, dispositifs de 
protection des éléments chauffants, limiteur de surcharge du compresseur, solénoïdes, 
circuits imprimés, commandes auxiliaires, thermistances, sentinelle de gel, commandes de 
givre, pompe du système interne d’élimination du condensat, condensateurs, varistances, 
roulements du ventilateur intérieur, si l’une quelconque de ces pièces se révèle défectueuse en 

garantie supplémentaire de 4 
ans, vous devrez assumer tous les frais de main-d’œuvre et de service associés.



16 49-5000041  Rev. 3

Soutien au consommateur
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Site Web de Hotpoint Appliances
Visitez hotpoint.com pour tous vos besoins relatifs à votre produit et à l’assistance après-vente.

Enregistrez votre électroménager

dans les délais prescrits permet une meilleure communication et un service rapide, selon les modalités de votre 

Hotpoint.com/register

Service de réparation

Hotpoint.com/service 

Prolongation de garantie
Hotpoint.com/extended-

warranty.com

Pièces et accessoires

GEApplianceparts.com
Les instructions contenues dans le présent manuel comportent des procédures que tout utilisateur peut 
effectuer. Les autres types de réparation doivent généralement être confiés à un technicien qualifié. Usez de 
prudence : une réparation ou un entretien mal effectués peuvent rendre l’utilisation de l’appareil dangereuse.

Communiquez avec nous
Si vous devez communiquer avec nous pour quelque raison que ce soit, veuillez visiter Hotpoint.com/contact ou 

Vous pouvez aussi écrire à :
 

GEAppliances.com/ge/service-and-support/contact.htm



Escriba los números de modelo y de 
serie aquí:

Nº de Modelo __________________

Nº de Serie ____________________

Encontrará estos números en una 
etiqueta en el frente de la bandeja de la 
base, detrás de la rejilla frontal.
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LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

CÓMO CONECTAR LA ELECTRICIDAD

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Puede provocar lesiones o la 
muerte. Por su seguridad, se debe seguir la información en 
este manual para minimizar el riesgo de incendios, descargas 
eléctricas o lesiones personales.

determinado según se describe en el Manual del propietario.

de acuerdo con las Instrucciones de instalación antes de su 
uso. 

repararse, sino que debe ser sustituido por uno nuevo que 

superficie en alguno de sus extremos.

realizar cualquier reparación o limpieza.
 NOTA: Recomendamos enérgicamente que cualquier servicio 
llevado a cabo en este equipo o realice un individuo calificado.

combustibles, gasolina u otros vapores o líquidos inflamables 
en la proximidad de éste o algún otro electrodoméstico.

que contenga refrigerantes, póngase en contacto con la 

ADVERTENCIA
Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Puede provocar lesiones o la 

a tierra. Bajo ninguna circunstancia, corte o remueva la 

personal, este electrodoméstico debe siempre conectarse a 
tierra.

minimizar la posibilidad de una descarga eléctrica.

conectado a tierra de la manera apropiada.

a prueba periódicamente: primero se presiona el botón de 

un técnico calificado.

tomacorriente sea reemplazado por uno de tres tomas con 
conexión a tierra.

ADVERTENCIA  Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. 
Puede provocar lesiones o la muerte.

a un tomacorriente individual con su circuito de voltaje 

sobrecarguen, lo cual podría causar incendios por el 
sobrecalentamiento del cableado.

ADVERTENCIA
Para su seguridad, se debe seguir la información de este manual para minimizar el riesgo de incendio o explosión, descargas 
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D INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR
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LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

IN
FO

R
M

A
C

IÓ
N

 D
E SEG

U
R

ID
A

D

USO DE ENCHUFES ADAPTADORES

USO DE PROLONGADORES

ADVERTENCIA  Riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica. Puede provocar lesiones o la muerte.

donde los códigos legales locales lo permitan, puede 

tomas siempre que se use un tomacorriente listado 

polaridad apropiada en la conexión del cable eléctrico.

del adaptador, siempre sostenga el adaptador en su 
lugar on una mano mientras tira del cable eléctrico 

del adaptador podría romperse después de que este 
proceso se repita varias veces.

a un tornillo de la cubierta en la pared no conecta a 
tierra el electrodoméstico apropiadamente  no ser que 

conectado a tierra a través del cableado de la casa. 
Haga que un técnico calificado inspeccione el circuito 

tierra apropiadamente.

ADVERTENCIA  RIESGO DE INCENDIO. 
Podría ocasionar lesiones graves o la muerte. 

adaptadores para múltiples tomacorrientes con este 

230V / 15A

Cable de 
Corriente

Suministro de 
Corriente 230V / 20A 230V / 30A

NOTA: 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR
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ENCENDIDO

MODO
•  Presione este botón para cambiar de ciclo entre los modos 

eléctrico, de acuerdo con la diferencia entre la temperatura 

NOTA: 

siguientes casos, es normal que el compresor no funcione..

temperatura del punto de configuración.

de 3 minutos en cualquiera de las configuraciones, para 

el compresor detiene su ciclo.

•  VENTILADOR:
calefacción ni refrigeración

NOTA: 

BOTONES ARRIBA/ ABAJO ( + / - )

incrementar o reducir la temperatura configurada de la 
unidad en el modo de refrigeración o calefacción. La 

La temperatura configurada aparece en la pantalla.
NOTA: Mantener presionados los botones juntos durante 

 VENTILADOR (VELOCIDAD DEL VENTILADOR) 

PANTALLAS 

Código de Control (en algunos modelos):
LC – 

termostato de pared únicamente.
FC

Códigos de error:
AS –
ES – 
CS – 
OS –
HS –
LE – 
NOTA: 

servicio técnico.

Otros códigos :
LO – 
HI –
FP – Protección por temperatura baja.
NOTA: 

acondicionador de aire presente algunas diferencias. 

NOTA: 
bajo las siguientes condiciones:

NOTA: 
encuentra fuera de estas temperaturas de funcionamiento.

C

+-Fan Mode

Power

Cool

Heat

Fan

High

Med

Low

Controles del Acondicionador de Aire

Refrigeración
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Controles
U

SO
 D

EL A
C

O
N

D
IC

IO
N

A
D

O
R

 D
E A

IR
E

NOTA: 

instalado para cubrir los controles de la unidad.
NOTA: 

presionado cualquier botón.
NOTA: 

Accesorio para Cubrir el Control

 

Controlled by Wall Mounted Thermostat 

C

F

Funciones

a fin de realizar el mismo sobre la unidad de forma correcta.
Retraso en el Reinicio del Compresor

los ciclos cortos en el acondicionador de aire. La unidad fue 

durante un mínimo de tres minutos, a fin de igualar la presión 
del refrigerante.
Memoria
La unidad cuenta con una memoria. Si se produce un corte 
de corriente, todas las configuraciones del control (modo, 

configuración) en el cual se encontraba cuando el corte se 
produjo.
Protección Automática contra la Congelación del 
Evaporador

Calentamiento Automático Rápido 
(para modelos con bomba de calor únicamente) 

la temperatura del punto de configuración, la calefacción 

temperatura del ambiente sea satisfactoria.

Indicadores LED y Botones

apagada.
Protección de Temperatura Alta en el Funcionamiento de 
la Calefacción

Configuración de la Unidad - °F o °C
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U
SO

 D
EL

 A
C

O
N

D
IC

IO
N

A
D

O
R

 D
E 

A
IR

E Configuración del Interruptor DIP
RETIRO DEL PANEL FRONTAL

panel de control. Para acceder, retire el panel frontal.
de control..

forma efectiva.
trasera para liberarlo de las 
lengüetas.

UP(ON)
DOWN(OFF)1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

S
1

S
2

S
3

S
4

S
5

S
6

S
7

S
8

S
9 XA0-

A3
Wall thermostat type
Heating type
Temperature display type
Control type 
Setpoint limit 1
Setpoint limit 2

Fan CON/CYC for cooling
Fan CON/CYC for heating

1 2 1 2 3 4

Low temp. Protection

CONFIGURACIONES DE LOS 
INTERRUPTORES DIP

Nº. ARRIBA (ENCENDIDO) ABAJO (APAGADO) Comentarios

Para la unidad con bomba de calor únicamente.

S2

S3

seleccionar el punto de configuración.

S6

Protección de temperatura baja 
activada

Protección de temperatura baja 
desactivada

S9 de pared

TABLA DE CONFIGURACIÓN Y DE LOS INTERRUPTORES DIP

NOTA:

Termostato de Pared Activado

antes de que el termostato de pared controle la unidad.
Protección por temperatura baja (opcional)
Si la unidad siente que la temperatura de la sala es inferior a 

temperatura es satisfactoria.
Calor Eléctrico Únicamente (para la unidad de la bomba de 
calor únicamente)

Interruptores DIP CON/CYC del Ventilador de Calor y Frío
Le permite al ventilador funcionar en modos continuos o 
por ciclos, mientras la unidad se encuentra en el modo de 
calefacción o refrigeración.

CON (Continuo)
Le permite al ventilador funcionar de forma continua, 

la configuración del termostato.
CYC (Ciclo)

tiempo corto, una vez que la configuración de temperatura 
es satisfactoria.

Límites del Punto de Configuración de Temperatura 
Brinda un rango restringido del control de temperatura.
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Instalación del Termostato de Pared (Opcional)
U

SO
 D

EL A
C

O
N

D
IC

IO
N

A
D

O
R

 D
E A

IR
E

Terminal Designación

calor (B)

IMPORTANTE

eléctrico de la unidad e instalar accesorios eléctricos. Por 
favor, comuníquese con su contratista eléctrico local, vendedor 
minorista o distribuidor para solicitar asistencia.
Recorrido del Cableado del Termostato

el uso de un cable para termostato sólido de un calibre de 
NOTA: Se recomienda pasar cables adicionales 

NOTA: 

de pared.

interruptores dip.

•  Inserte los cables del termostato de pared en las terminales 

correctas, de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

Instrucciones de Instalación del Termostato del PTCA 
(Acondicionador de Aire de Paquete Terminal)

la tapa.

FC
(L

)
FC

(N
)

LO
W

-F
AN

H
I-F

AN
4-

W
AY

H
EA

T2

H
EA

T1
C

O
M

P
24

V(
N

)
24

V(
L)

Terminal of PTAC Wall Thermostat (MODE A)

Retire los 2 tornillos.

Retire los 2 tornillos.

del termostato
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Instalación del Termostato de Pared (Opcional)
U

SO
 D

EL
 A

C
O

N
D

IC
IO

N
A

D
O

R
 D

E 
A

IR
E

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE DAÑOS SOBRE LA UNIDAD

NOTA:

calor únicamente.

adicional de 3 minutos.

para los cambios de calefacción.

unidad.

correcta con el tipo de unidad: con bomba de calor o sin 
bomba de calor.

CONTROL DEL ESCRITORIO FRONTAL

funciona en el modo de control normal.

funciona en el modo de control normal.
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Panel Frontal y Caja

Bobina Exterior

a fin de inspeccionar la suciedad acumulada que se 

exteriores de forma regular. 
NOTA: 

Filtros de Aire
IMPORTANTE: APAGUE LA UNIDAD ANTES DE SU 
LIMPIEZA.

la eficiencia de la unidad es limpiar los filtros una vez cada 
dos semanas o cuando sea necesario. Los filtros atascados 

 Mantener los filtros limpios permitirá: 
Reducir el costo de funcionamiento. 

 
 

Reducir el riesgo de fallas prematuras de los componentes.
 Para Limpiar los Filtros de Aire: 

 
 

FILTRO DE LA PUERTA DE VENTILACIÓN (requerido sólo 
en caso de uso)
IMPORTANTE: APAGUE LA UNIDAD ANTES DE SU 
LIMPIEZA.

retiro de la unidad desde la carcasa de pared. Limpie el filtro 

tornillo de embalaje de 
la puerta de ventilación.

control de ventilación 
para abrir la puerta de 
ventilación.

tornillos del filtro de la 
puerta de ventilación.

la puerta de 

filtro.

Seque totalmente 

reemplazo.

la puerta de 

instalar los cuatro 
tornillos.

ventilación en el agujero de la puerta de ventilación.

Cuidado y Limpieza
C

U
ID

A
D

O
 Y LIM

PIEZA

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE DAÑOS SOBRE LA UNIDAD

inadecuado. 

la unidad

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE DAÑOS SOBRE LA UNIDAD

inadecuado

reemplazado de inmediato.

Pull up

Push down

 

Puerta  

Puerta de 

Palanca de 

la Puerta de Puerta de 

Levantar
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IN
ST

A
LA

C
IÓ

N Instalación

PRECAUCIÓN

cortes graves. 

personas para esto.

carcasa de pared.

estas instrucciones de instalación, para lograr el mejor 

o a la brida de la carcasa, a fin de asegurar el nuevo 
acondicionador de aire.

PREPARACIÓN DEL ENSAMBLE DE LA CARCASA 
(opcional)

del ensamble de la carcasa.
PREPARACIÓN DEL ENSAMBLE DE LA REJILLA 
TRASERA (opcional)

del ensamble de la rejilla trasera.

Preparación de la Instalación

Instalación de la Unidad

frontal.

embalaje de la puerta 
de ventilación si esta 

AIRE 
REFRIGERADO
 

AIRE 
ENTRANTE

PARED

PARED

RADIACIÓN 
DE CALOR

CARCASA

Más de 20”

Dimensiones del acondicionador de aire

Dimensiones del Ensamble de la Carcasa (opcional)

1.067mm /42 pulgadas

1067mm /42 pulgadas

408mm /16 pulgadas

408mm /16 pulgadas

376mm /14.8 pulgadas

606mm /23.9 pulgadas

1.

2.
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Instalación
Instalación de la Unidad (Continúa)

puerta de ventilación.

NOTA: 

refrigeración.

 

en su posición. (2.).

Palanca de 

1.

2.

PRECAUCIÓN

dentro de la salida de aire de la unidad, tales como cortinas 
para ventanas, etc.
Siempre inserte el filtro de forma segura. Limpie el filtro una 
vez cada 2 semanas, según sea requerido.

IN
STA

LA
C

IÓ
N
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C
O
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S Consejos para la Solución de Problemas… 

reparaciones.

Ventilación Abierta Soluciones
LA UNIDAD NO SE INICIA
Es posible que la unidad haya sido desenchufada
Es posible que se haya quemado el fusible
Es posible que el disyuntor se haya desconectado
Es posible que la unidad esté apagada 
Es posible que la unidad se encuentre en el modo de 
protección

pared.

NOTA:

LA UNIDAD NO ENFRÍA/ CALIENTA LA SALA
La sección de descarga de aire de la unidad se 
encuentra bloqueada
La configuración de temperatura no es lo 
suficientemente baja o alta. NOTA: Es posible que 
los límites de configuración no le permitan a la 
unidad calentar o refrigerar la sala en la temperatura 
deseada. Controle la sección de configuraciones del 
interruptor DIP.
Los filtros de aire de la unidad se encuentran sucios.
La sala se encuentra excesivamente caliente o fría 
cuando la unidad es encendida.
Se dejó la puerta abierta del ventilador.
Es posible que la unidad se encuentre en un modo 
de protección.
El compresor se encuentra en con tiempo de retraso.

bloqueando el flujo de aire de la unidad.

Reinicie la unidad en una configuración de temperatura inferior o superior.

el calor de la cocina o las reuniones con gente generen falta de confort en la sala.

lograr el confort deseado.

LA PANTALLA MUESTRA NÚMEROS/ CARACTERES 
EXTRAÑOS

LA UNIDAD HACE RUIDOS
funcionamiento de la unidad.

GOTEA AGUA EN LA PARTE EXTERIOR Si un kit de drenaje no fue instalado, la condensación del goteo durante un clima 

GOTEA AGUA EN LA PARTE INTERIOR
La carcasa de pared no se encuentra instalada a 
nivel necesario.

SE FORMA HIELO O ESCARCHA EN LA BOBINA 
INTERIOR
Temperatura exterior baja
Filtros sucios Retire los filtros limpios.

PROTECCIÓN DEL COMPRESOR
Es posible que el encendido haya funcionado en 
ciclos, de modo que el compresor se encuentra en 
una protección de reinicio.

reinicio del compresor al azar. Luego de un corte de corriente, el compresor se 

mínimo del compresor de 3 minutos.

FALLA DE LA CALEFACCIÓN ELÉCTRICA Solicítele a un profesional la limpieza del evaporador una vez cada tres meses.

NOTAS:

2.  Si la unidad es instalada en una ubicación donde no se desea que el drenaje de la condensación genere goteos, un 



49-5000041  Rev. 3

Antes de Solicitar el Servicio Técnico…
C

O
N

SEJO
S PA

R
A LA SO
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C
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N
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O
B

LEM
A

S

Sonidos de Funcionamiento Normal

eficiencia.
unidad.
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Notas:
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G
A

R
A

N
TIE LIM

ITÉE
Garantía Limitada del PTAC (Acondicionador de Aire  
de Paquete Terminal) de Hotpoint

sobre el uso del producto. 

    Si tiene un problema de instalación o el aire acondicionado 
no posee la capacidad de refrigeración adecuada con 
relación al uso deseado, contacte a su vendedor minorista 
o instalador. Usted es responsable de brindar instalaciones 
de conexión eléctrica adecuadas. 

trasladar la unidad a una ubicación donde esté accesible 
para que un técnico pueda brindarle el servicio. 

la instalación en un ambiente donde haya químicos 
corrosivos. 

mismo o debido a un uso irrazonable, incluyendo la falta de 
mantenimiento razonable o necesario. 

instalaciones en ambientes costeros, excepto los modelos 
tratados con protección anticorrosiva con aplicación 
especial de fábrica, de acuerdo con lo designado en el 
número de modelo. 

suministro de voltaje inadecuado, accidente, incendio, 
inundaciones o catástrofes naturales. 

personal causados por posibles defectos del 
acondicionador de aire. 

Qué No Cubrirá Hotpoint:

Hotpoint.com
Hotpoint 

servicio técnico a través de Internet en Hotpoint.com/service  

EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS—Su única y exclusiva alternativa es la reparación del producto, como 
se indica en la Garantía Limitada. Las garantías implícitas, incluyendo garantías implícitas de comerciabilidad o 

Garante : GE Appliances, a Haier company 
Louisville, KY 40225

Por el Período de: Hotpoint Appliances Reemplazará:

de compra original

Cualquier parte del acondicionador de aire que falle debido a un defecto en los materiales o la 
fabricación. , sin costo, 

defectos.
 

de compra original

El Sistema de Refrigeración Sellado, si cualquier pieza del sistema de refrigeración sellado (el 

de aire de reposición) falla debido a un defecto en los materiales o la fabricación. Durante esta 
sin costo,

costos del servicio relacionados con el reemplazo de la pieza que presente defectos.
El Segundo al Quinto 

 
de compra original

Motores de Ventiladores, Interruptores, Termostato, Calentador, Protectores del Calentador, 
Sobrecarga del Compresor, Solenoides, Tableros de Circuitos, Controles Auxiliares, 
Termistores, Centinela de Refrigeración, Controles de Congelamiento, Bomba ICR, Capacitores, 
Varistores, Cojinetes del Ventilador Interno, si cualquiera de estas piezas falla debido a un defecto 

, el cliente 
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Soporte al Cliente
SO

PO
R

TE
 A

L 
C

LI
EN

TE

Hotpoint Appliances Sitio Web
hotpoint.com

Registre su Electrodoméstico 

material embalado. 
Hotpoint.com/register

Servicio Programado 

Hotpoint.com/service o llame 

Garantías Extendida
 

en Hotpoint.com/extended-warranty.com

Piezas y Accesorios 

GEApplianceparts.com o por teléfono al 

Las instrucciones que figuran en este manual cubren los procedimientos que serán realizados por cualquier 
usuario. Otros servicios técnicos generalmente deberían ser derivados a personal calificado del servicio. 
Se deberá tener cuidado, ya que una reparación indebida podrá ocasionar que el  funcionamiento no sea 
seguro.

Contáctenos

5  
GEAppliances.com/ge/service-and-support/contact.htm


